## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

## EPAS ID: PAT2691579

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT				
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT				
EFFECTIVE DATE:		06/29/2012				
CONVEYING PARTY DATA						
			lame	Execution Date		
SOL- GEL TECHNOLOGIES LTD.				01/21/2014		
RECEIVING PARTY DATA						
Name:	MEDICIS PH	EDICIS PHARMACEUTICAL CORPORATION				
Street Address:	7720 DOBSON ROAD					
City:	SCOTTSDAI	SCOTTSDALE				
State/Country:	ARIZONA					
Postal Code:	85256					
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1						
Property Type			Number			
Application Number:		13537	537646			
CORRESPONDENCE DATA						
Fax Number: (202)737-35			528			
Phone: 202628519						
Email: ering@browdyneimark.com						
Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the email attempt is unsuccessful.						
Correspondent Name: BROWDY AND NEIMARK, PLLC						
Address Line 1: 1625 K STREET, N.W.						
Address Line 2: SUITE 1100   Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20006						
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:			TOLEDANO8A			
ATTORNET DOORET NUMBER.						
NAME OF SUBMITTER:			ROGER L BROWDY			
Signature:			/db/			
				PATENT		

Doto	
Date	•

Total Attachments: 3

source=2014-01-21AssignmentSol-GelToMedicisNPT#page1.tif
source=2014-01-21AssignmentSol-GelToMedicisNPT#page2.tif
source=2014-01-21AssignmentSol-GelToMedicisNPT#page3.tif

#### ASSIGNMENT

Whereas, by virtue of an Assignment from the inventors signed January 16, 2014, *nunc pro tunc* June 29, 2012, filed for recordation in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on January 16, 2014, Sol-Gel Technologies Ltd. (hereinafter ASSIGNOR), a corporation having a place of business at 7 Golda Meir Street, Weizmann Science Park, Ness Ziona 74036 ISRAEL, became the owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to application for United States Letters Patent, Application No. 13/537,646, filed June 29, 2012, in the name of Ofer Toledano and Haim Bar-Simantov for "Stabilized Topical Formulations Containing Core-Shell Microcapsules", and of the invention therein described; and

Whereas, pursuant to a Development and License Agreement dated October 9, 2007 (hereinafter "Development Agreement") between ASSIGNOR and Medicis Pharmaceutical Corporation (hereinafter ASSIGNEE), a corporation having a place of business at 7720 Dobson Road, Scottsdale, Arizona 85256, ASSIGNOR agreed to assign to ASSIGNEE inventions arising out of the work done pursuant to the Development Agreement; and

Whereas the invention described in said application arose out of the work done pursuant to the Development Agreement and therefore is owned by ASSIGNEE as of its date of filing on June 29, 2012, in accordance with the terms of the Development Agreement; and

Whereas ASSIGNEE is desirous of confirming its ownership as of June 29, 2012, of the entire right, title and

> PATENT REEL: 032014 FRAME: 0671

#### Page 2

interest in and to the said invention within the United States of America and its territorial possessions and any United States Letters Patent that may be granted therefor and in and to said application;

Now, Therefore, in consideration of the terms and conditions of the Development Agreement and in consideration of the sum of Ten Dollars (\$10.00) paid by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNOR and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned and transferred and by these presents does hereby sell, assign and transfer unto the said ASSIGNEE, nunc pro tunc June 29, 2012, the entire right, title and interest in and to the said invention within the United States of America and its territorial possessions and in and to any United States Letters Patent that may be granted therefor and in and to the said application and in and to any and all divisions, reissues, continuations and extensions thereof and in and to any Letters Patent that may be granted thereon, together with the right to extend the protection of such Letters Patent to the various territorial possessions now owned or which may be hereafter acquired by the United States of America, all said rights to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE for its own use and enjoyment and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns, or nominees to the full end of the term or terms for which said Letters Patent may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNOR if this assignment, transfer and sale had not been made.

Page 3

ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Director of the Patent and Trademark Office to issue said Letters Patent, when granted, to said ASSIGNEE, as the assignee of its entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the sole use and enjoyment of said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, or nominees.

SOL-GEL TECHNOLOGIES LTD.

Date: 1/2,114

By: (Signature) Alon Suri-Lehy (Typed Name) CED (Title)

Witness: <u>C. P.M.</u> (Signature) <u>Gaby Pyley</u> <u>12114</u> (Typed Name and Date)

**RECORDED: 01/22/2014**